Susanne Gropp-Stadler

Since October 2014 Susanne Gropp-Stadler has been Lead Counsel Litigation with Siemens AG. Within the scope of this function she is responsible for all global litigation matters within Siemens and for the development of adequate strategies with regard to handling litigation matters before national courts and arbitration courts.

Before assuming this task, she was General Counsel of the Mobility Division of the Infrastructure & Cities sector within Siemens AG and thus globally responsible for the provision of legal support within the Division.

Prior to that, Susanne Gropp-Stadler was Head of the Compliance Legal department of Siemens AG for several years mainly focusing on the prevention and internal clarification of criminal offenses and violations of rules as well as on criminal and administrative proceedings demanding sanctions.

Before those functions, Susanne Gropp-Stadler was responsible for operative and governance tasks within the scope of her position as Senior Legal Counsel in the Legal Department. Within this function, Susanne Gropp-Stadler negotiated i. a. complex national and international supply, system and plant projects as well as licensing and outsourcing contracts. Furthermore, she was supervising national and international M&A transactions and joint ventures. In addition, she attended to an advisory role within Siemens AG with regard to capital market and corporate issues.

Due to her extensive experience, Susanne Gropp-Stadler supervised for many years the legal department of Siemens AG in Munich with regard to knowledge sharing and contributions, mainly focusing on the supply, system and plant business.

Susanne Gropp-Stadler is Vice Chair of the ICC (International Chamber of Commerce) Commission on Arbitration and ADR, Paris, and Member of the Advisory Board of the DIS e. V. (Deutsche Institution für Schiedsgerichtsbarkeit e.V.), Berlin.

She is also author of various professional articles and book chapters; she has held numerous lectures and is a lecturer at the Frankfurt School of Finance and Management GmbH.